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Question 1:  If a CMGC contractor chooses to subcontract work to a subconsultant to 
perform work associated with Phase I of the project, does the subconsulant need to be 
MDOT prequalified? 
 
Answer 1:  No.  The subconsultant performing work under Phase I does not require 
any MDOT prequalification.   
 
Question 2:  Is it allowed to reference experience to detailed job write-ups in the 
appendix of the SOQ and therefore outside of the page count?  
 
Answer 2:  The experience write up counts towards the 19 page limit.   
 
Question 3:  Section 6.2.2 instructs us to provide a total number and dollar amount of 
contracts currently in progress... Please confirm that total # and $ is needed, and not a list 
of each project with the associated dollar amount 
 
Answer 3:  Please list each project and the associated dollar amount.   
 
Question 4: Section 6.2.3 asks for a table detailing the safety record of the submitter over 
the last 5 years.  Why is this MDOT related work only? 
 
Answer 4:  We are only interested in safety records on MDOT work. 
 
Question 4:  On Page 11 of the RFQ under 5.9.2 SOQ Format, a Table of Contents is 
requested.  Would that be considered the same as the Submitters Checklist Form, and if 
not, will the Table of Contents count toward the 19 page limit? 
 
Answer 5:  No, the Table of Contents and the Submitters Checklist Form are 
separate.  Neither count towards the 19 page limit. 
 
Question 5:  On Page 11 of the RFQ under 5.9.2 SOQ Format, a Front Cover is 
requested.  Would that be considered the same as the Submitter Information Form, and if 
not, will a Cover Page count toward the 19 page limit? 
 
Answer 6:  No, the Front Cover Page and the Submitter Information Form are 
separate.  The Cover Page does not count towards the 19 page limit.  The 
Submitters Checklist Form outlines which sections count towards the 19 page limit. 
 



 
Question 7:  What overhead rates will be acceptable? 
 
Answer 7:  If a firm has audited overhead rates that have been reviewed and 
approved by MDOT they will be accepted.  If a firm does not have audited overhead 
rates, they can use the rates specified in section 109.05D.3 of the MDOT 2012 
Standard Specifications for Construction which allows for a 35% overhead rate. 
 
Question 8:  Could MDOT please clarify what is intended to be included in the Submitter 
History listed on checklist Form CMGC-002? We did not see this section included in the 
RFQ. 
 
Answer 8:  This is a checklist form to ensure all sections required are included in the 
Statement of Qualifications.  It is submitted with the SOQ, but does not count 
toward the maximum page limit. 
 
Question 9:  Are items 6.2.1, 6.2.2 and 6.2.3 intended to be for the Prime Contractor only, 
or also for subcontractors/subconsultants? 
 
Answer 9:  Those sections are to be completed by all team members. 
 
Question 10:  Does the Conflict of Interest Statement Form 5100I need to be completed 
only by the Prime Contractor, or also by subcontractors/subconsultants? 
 
Answer 10:  The Conflict of Interest Statement Form 5100I must be completed by 
all team members. 
 


